
 CHANAKYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, PATNA 
Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna -1, Ph. No. – 0612-2352300, Website: http://cnlu.ac.in 

 

 NIQ No. – 28/2022-23          Dated: 17/01/2023 

Page 1 of 7 

 

Properly sealed quotations are invited for and on behalf of CNLU, by the Registrar, Chanakya National Law 
University, Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna - 800001 from Original Manufacturers or their authorised dealers / 
retailers for Supply, installation & Commissioning of Projector at earmarked locations inside CNLU`s campus. 
 
Work Completion Time    : 30 working days from the date of work order. 
Date & Time of receipt of bid   : 31/01/2023 up to 01:00 pm 
Date & Time of opening of technical bid  : 31/01/2023 at 01:45 pm 
Date & Time of opening of Financial bid  : to be declared later 
Place of all meeting    : Registrar`s Chamber 
Cost of Document    : Rs. 500.00 in shape of Demand Draft 
 
Scope of work 

 The scope of work shall include the Supply, Installation & Commissioning of 04 nos. of Projectors( 
specifications as mentioned in Annexure-III) 
 

 Supplier should provide training to teachers of CNLU for functioning of Projectors. 
 

Eligibility 

Eligibility terms for intending quotationer are as follows: 

 OEM or their Authorised Partner / Reseller having document as per Annexure-I  and Declaration related to 

litigation history duly attested by notary on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred 

only) as per Annexure-II is eligible for participate in this NIQ. 

Terms & Conditions 

I. Manner of submission of the Quotations:  
a. Technical Quotation in Envelope Two (Enclosed Annexure-I, II, III & DD). 
b. Financial Quotation in Envelope Three (Enclosed Annexure-IV). 

Keep these three envelopes in a large envelope and seal it. Write “NIQ No. -28/2022-23 dated 17/01/2023 

for Supply, installation & Commissioning of Projector” at upper part of large Envelope. Duly furnished 

quotation along with all documents will be submit to University Office or be sent by Post at the address 

Registrar, Chanakya National Law University, Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna-1 so as to reach by the due date 

and time i.e., 31/01/2023 up to 01:00 pm.  

II. Quotationer may ask for any query / clarification through e-mail (registrar@cnlu.ac.in) up to the 24/01/2023 
till 05:00 pm. 
 

III. If the work is not completed within the completion period liquidated damages @ 0.5% of agreement value 
per day of delay will be levied (subject to maximum of 10%). If the liquidated damages reach the level of 10% 
the contract is liable to be rescinded. The quotationer will not be eligible to participate in similar type of NIQs 
/ NITs for next five years.  
 

IV. Format of quotation should be as per Annexure-IV. Incomplete quotations are liable for rejection. No 

responsibility will be taken for postal delay or non-delivery/ non-receipt of Quotation.  



 CHANAKYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, PATNA 
Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna -1, Ph. No. – 0612-2352300, Website: http://cnlu.ac.in 

 

 NIQ No. – 28/2022-23          Dated: 17/01/2023 

Page 2 of 7 

 

V. Clarification regarding contents of the quotations: During evaluation and comparison of quotations, the 
University may, at its discretion, ask the quotationer for clarification of his quotation. The request for 
clarification will be given in writing and no change in prices or substance of the quotation will be sought, 
offered or permitted. No post-quotation clarification on the initiative of the quotationer will be entertained.  
 

VI. Vendor should replace / repair the Projector, if found faulty, during the warranty period within fifteen 
working days of University from the date of call attended or as mutually agreed by Vendor and CNLU 
authorities (depends upon the situation). Fail to do so an amount equivalent to 5% the quoted / accepted 
price of single IP Camera will be penalized to the vendor. 
 

VII. CNLU reserves the right to withdraw / cancel / amend the quotation at any stage without assigning any 
reason whatsoever.  
 

VIII. Warranty of Projector should be two years from the date of commissioning. Warranty norms will be as per 
OEM. 
 

IX. Amendment of Quotation Document.  

  

a. At any time prior to the last date for receipt of quotations, the client may for any reason, whether at 

its own initiative or in response to a clarification requested by a prospective Quotationer, modify the 

Quotation Document by an amendment.  

  

b. The amendment will be notified through official website of Chanakya National Law University for all 

the prospective Quotationers.  

c. In order to afford prospective bidder reasonable time in which to take the amendment into account 

in preparing their quotations, the University may, at its discretion, extend the last date for the 

receipt of the Quotations.  
 

X. Agreement: Successful bidder shall enter into the agreement on Rs. 1,000.00 (Rupees One Thousand) non 
judicial stamp paper within seven working days from the date of supply order.  
 

XI. Performance security will be 5% of the total amount items without tax. You will deposit performance 
security in the form of DD / Fixed Deposit / Bank Guarantee. Performance security will be refundable after 
60 days from completion of warranty period i.e., One Year from the date of commissioning. 
 

XII. Payment will be released after the report of competent authority of concerned section for successful supply, 
installation & commissioning of product after necessary deduction as mentioned hereunder: 
a) Applicable TDS will be deducted from the bill of total amount without tax as per the provision of 

Government of India and certificate for the same will be issue,   
b) Applicable amount will be deducted from total GST  
  

Registrar  

CNLU, Patna 



 CHANAKYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, PATNA 
Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna -1, Ph. No. – 0612-2352300, Website: http://cnlu.ac.in 

 

 NIQ No. – 28/2022-23          Dated: 17/01/2023 

Page 3 of 7 

 

Annexure-I 
 

CHECK LIST (SHOULD BE ATTACHED WITH TECHNICAL QUOTATION DOCUMENT) 

 

Sr. No. Description Remarks 

1.    Name of the Firm   

2.    Address with contact number, FAX, E-mail of the Firm  

 

 

3.    PAN No  

  Attach copy of PAN card  

 

 

4.    Address of local office for after sales service in Patna  

 

 

5.    GST,  Firm`s Bank Account Details with Bank Name, Address 

and IFSC / RTGS codes  details  

  Attach copy of Registration Certificate   

 

6.  Cost of Document (Rupees  500.00) DD No.- 

DD Date & Bank Name 

7.    Copy of Document of Firm Registration /Incorporation   

8.  Brochure of quotated products  

9.  OEMs Authorisation letter duly signed by their competent 
authority  

 

10.  At least one copy of work order / agreement of IT / ITes 

related work during last five financial years (between 2017-

18,2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22) in reputed 

Institutes of Higher Learning / Indian Universities / Central or 

State Government Organizations / Professional bodies / 

Private Sector etc.  

 

11.  Copy of IT return of financial year 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-

22 

 

12.  Copy of document in support of Annual turnover in last three 

financial years (from 2019-20 to 2021-22) 

 

 
I / We hereby declare that information furnished above is true and correct and the documents annexed are genuine.   

 Signature of the Quotationer / Authorized Signatory   

 

Name & Signature of the Quotationer with Designation     

Seal of the Quotationer    Place     Date    



 CHANAKYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, PATNA 
Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna -1, Ph. No. – 0612-2352300, Website: http://cnlu.ac.in 

 

 NIQ No. – 28/2022-23          Dated: 17/01/2023 

Page 4 of 7 

 

Annexure-II 

I / we declare  

 

that  

my / our company namely……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. has 

not been black listed by any Government / Semi Government Organisation nor should have any litigation 

enquiry pending and / or initiated by any of these Department or Court of Law with regards to the works 

executed by our company since incorporation. No FIR has been lodged against us. 

 

that  

the documents annexed along-with the quotation are genuine and not tampered by me / us while copying. 

If my / our declaration above found fake or forged then: 

i. my quotation document  shall be rejected  

ii. Letter of Intent / Work Order / Agreement,  if issued, shall be cancelled and  

iii. FIR shall be inflicted against my / our company / firm by the University. 

 

Signature of the Quotationer / Authorized Signatory (Name & Designation) 

 

Seal of the Quotationer  

 

 

Place   

 

 

Date     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 CHANAKYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, PATNA 
Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna -1, Ph. No. – 0612-2352300, Website: http://cnlu.ac.in 

 

 NIQ No. – 28/2022-23          Dated: 17/01/2023 

Page 5 of 7 

 

Annexure III 

SR.NO ITEMS Specifications Remarks  

1.  Ultra Short Throw 
Projector of make 

SONY, EPSON, 
OPTOMA, LG, 
BOSCH, BOSS, 

PHILIPS 

Brightness of 3600 ANSI Lumens, Full HD 1920 x 1080 

Native Resolution, Ultra-Short 0.25:1 Throw Ratio, 

Throw Distance 6 - 9" / 15.24 - 22.86 cm,  VGA, 

Projection Size, 80 - 100" / 203.20 - 254.00 cm 

Composite Video, 2x HDMI Inputs, 

Expected Lamp Life : Full Brightness: 4000 Hours 

Medium Brightness: 10,000 Hours, Low Brightness: 

15,000 Hours 

 VGA Output for Loop-Through, Manual  Focus  & 

Zoom of  Projection Lens, Dynamic Contrast ratio: 

20,000:1, Analog Audio Input and Output, Built-In 16-

Watt Speaker, Ethernet, USB, RS-232 Controllable, 

USB Wi-Fi Adapter IR Remote Included, Auto keystone 

and four-corner correction, DLP Link 3D, USB display 

screen mirroring with iOS and Android devices, 

Wireless presentations and image sharing with the 

included USB Wi-Fi adapter, Computer-free USB image 

viewer and office document reader, On-screen menu 

adjustment in different languages, 15 meter HDMI 

Cable, 15 meter VGA  Cable, Firmware update 

Roof Mounting with mounting KIT 

Warranty: Two Years 

 

 

2.  SUPPLY, 
INSTALLATION & 
COMMISSIONING 

OF Portable 
Projector of make 

SONY, EPSON, 
OPTOMA, LG, 
BOSCH, BOSS, 

PHILIPS 

White Light Output (Normal/Eco):3,600lm / 2,235lm, 
Colour Light Output:3,600lm, Contrast 
Ratio:15,000:1, USB Interface, Analog Input : D-Sub 
15pin: 1 (Blue molding) 
Composite: RCA x 1 (Yellow)Digital Input : HDMI: 1 
(MHL not supported) 
Audio Input:2 RCA (White / Red): 1, Sound 
Output:2W Mono, Standard Size:60” screen 1.8 - 2.17 
m,  
Zoom : Wide:30” - 300” [0.89 - 9.12 m]Zoom : 
Tele:30” - 300” [1.07 - 10.95 m] 
Vertical/Horizontal Keystone:±30° / ±30° 
Auto Keystone : Vertical only, Horizontal Slide 
Keystone Correction, Quick Corner, Projection 
Technology : RGB liquid crystal shutter projection 
system, Built in LAN, Wireless, USB display screen 
mirroring with iOS and Android devices 
Expected Lamp Life : Full Brightness: 3000 Hours 

Economy mode: 10,000 Hours,  

Warranty: Two Years 

 



 CHANAKYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, PATNA 
Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna -1, Ph. No. – 0612-2352300, Website: http://cnlu.ac.in 

 

 NIQ No. – 28/2022-23          Dated: 17/01/2023 

Page 6 of 7 

 

3.  Motorized Screen 8 x 6 ft, 16:9 aspect ratio, 120” diagonal, Anti UV 
Coating, Compatible with all the Projectors Available 
in the Market, Comes With Ultra HD, 3D and 4K Ready 
Technology, Remote with battery,  
Warranty: Two Years 

 

 
 
 

Name & Signature of the Quotationer with Designation     

 

 

 Seal of the Quotationer     

 

Place  

Date    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 CHANAKYA NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, PATNA 
Nyaya Nagar, Mithapur, Patna -1, Ph. No. – 0612-2352300, Website: http://cnlu.ac.in 

 

 NIQ No. – 28/2022-23          Dated: 17/01/2023 

Page 7 of 7 

 

Annexure IV 
 

Financial Quotation 
(To be print in Letter Head of Quotationer) 

 

SR.NO ITEMS QUOTED  
MAKE & 
MODEL 

Quantity Unit rate 
exclusive of 

GST 

Applicable 
taxes 

Total 
Amount 
inclusive 

of GST  

1 SUPPLY, INSTALLATION & 
COMMISSIONING OF Ultra Short 

Throw Projector 

 3    

  2 SUPPLY, INSTALLATION & 
COMMISSIONING OF Portable 

Projector 

 1    

 3 Motorized Projector Screen with all 
accessories 

 4    

Total Amount with GST & Freight in Number  

Total Amount with GST & Freight in Words  
 
 

 

Name & Signature of the Quotationer with Designation     

 

 

 Seal of the Quotationer     

 

Place  

Date    


